WEB ACCESS: http://www.yorkville.com
WORLD HEADQUARTERS
CANADA U.S.A.

Yorkville Sound Yorkville Sound Inc.
550 Granite Court 4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Pickering, Ontario Niagara Falls, New York
L1W-3Y8 CANADA 14305 USA
Voice: (905) 837-8481 Voice: (716) 297-2920
Fax: (905) 837-8746 Fax: (716) 297-3689

Yorkville

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada

Yorkville

MODEL TYPE:YS1041

DG65R./DG65SD

SERVICE MIANUAL

Manual-Service-dg65r-dg65d-1v0.pdf


James Belardo
Text Box
Manual-Service-dg65r-dg65d-1v0.pdf


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION AVIS

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAININGTO A
RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK,
OR INJURY TO PERSONS

CAUTION.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RISQUE
DE FEU, CHOC ELECTRIQUE, OU
BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES

AVIS:

AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
N’ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU LE PANNEAU ARRIERE)

NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIECE
REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR.
CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE
POUR LENTRETIENT

Read Instructions
The Owner’s Manualshould be read and understood
before operation of your unit. Please, save these instruc-
tions for future reference.
Packaging
Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit
needs to be returned for service.
Warning
When using electric products, basic precautions should
always be followed, including the following:

Power Sources

Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the voltage

specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. This unit has a
polarized plug. Do not use with an extension cord or receptacle unless

the plug can be fully inserted. Precautions should be taken so that the
grounding scheme on the unit is not defeated.

Hazards
Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or

table. The product may fall, causing serious personal injury and serious

damage to the product. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or
table recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product.
Follow the manufacturer’s instructions when installing the product and
use mounting accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water;

no objects filled with liquids should be placed on the apparatus.

Terminals marked with the “lightning bolt” are hazardous live; the
external wiring connected to these terminals require installation by an
instructed person or the use of ready made leads or cords.

Ensure that proper ventilation is provided around the appliance.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be
placed on the apparatus.

Power Cord
The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will be

damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT OPERATE THE UNIT.

Service
The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel.

Veuillez Lire le Manuel

Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises
avant 'opération de votre appareil. Conservez S.V.P. ces
instructions pour consultations ultérieures.

Emballage

Conservez la boite au cas ou I'appareil devait étre
retourner pour réparation.

Attention:

Lors de l'utilisation de produits électrique, assurez-
vous d’adhérer a des précautions de bases incluant
celle qui suivent:

Alimentation

Lappareil ne doit étre branché qu’a une source d’alimentation
correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel qu’indiqué sur
I'appareil. Cet appareil est équipé d’une prise d’alimentation polarisée.
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de raccordement a moins
qu’il soit possible d’insérer complétement les trois lames. Des
précautions doivent étres prises afin d’eviter que le systéme de mise a
la terre de I'appareil ne soit désengagé.

Risque

Ne pas placer cet appareil sur un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une
table instables. Lappareil pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu’un ou subir
des dommages importants. Utiliser seulement un chariot, un support,
un trépied ou une table recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec
le produit. Suivre les instructions du fabricant pour installer I'appareil et
utiliser les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

Il convient de ne pas placer sur 'appareil de sources de flammes
nues, telles que des bougies allumées.

L'appeil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements d’eau ou des
éclaboussures et qu’aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases
ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

Assurez que lappareil est fourni de la propre ventilation.

Les dispositifs marqués d’une symbole “d’éclair” sont des parties
dangereuses au toucher et que les cablages extérieurs connectés a
ces dispositifs de connection extérieure doivent étre effectivés par un
opérateur formé ou en utilisant des cordons déja préparés.

Cordon d’Alimentation

Evitez d’'endommager le cordon d’alimentation. N'UTILISEZ PAS
LAPPAREIL si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.
Service

Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil.

safety-4v3.eps ¢ Oct. 26/05



DGG65R Parts List 11/2/2005

YS# [Description Qty. [YS# |Description Qty. -IYS # |Description Qty. -I
5906 RED 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 1] 3921|1/4" JCK PCB MT VERT STER RT SWT 3] 8785|#8 X 3/4 OVAL PH TYPE A BLACK OXIDE 18
5907 | YEL 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 1] 3886 36" RCA DUAL RED-WHITE PREFAB CABLE 1] 8722 |#8 X 1" PAN QUAD TYPE AB B/O 4
5908 GRN 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 2 3914 RCA SNGL PCB MT HORZ 2] 8756 |#10 X 3/4 PAN PH TYPE A BLACK OXIDE 3
6825/1N4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R 23] 3451 EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED 14] 8843|10-32 X 1 1/8 FLAT PH MS JS500 2
6827 1N5402 200V 3A0 DIODE 8 2403 T2A 5X20MM FUSE 1] 8786/10-32 X 1 1/4 PAN QD MS JS500 BLACK 4
6934 MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FASREC 2 8451/10" STRAP HANDLE,BLACK METAL ENDCAP 1] 8936|1/4-20 X 3/4 PAN PH MS BLACK OXIDE 2
6733/BAT85 30V 0A2 DIODE SCHTKYT&R 3 8604/10-32 T NUT 6] 8770/1/4-20 X 1 5/16 TRUSS PH MS JS500 2
6439 /1N5225B  3V0O OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 5 3979/6POS XSISTOR TO220SPRING 1] 8907|1/4-20 X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT GR 2 FUL TD 1]
6440 IN750ARL  4V7 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 6 8889 RUBBER GROMMET #2183-034-BLK 4] 8905 YORKVILLE PRODUCT SCHEMATIC 1]
6437 |1N5237B  8V2 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3438 |IEC PWR SOC W/.205TAB &FUSE 10A250V 1] 3744 /SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO 4
6461 IN5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1] 3552/ NYLON SPRING CLAMP 3] 38338 X 3/8 (250 OD,.171 ID)NY SPACER 3
6450 1N5242B  12V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3810/4" NYLON CABLE TIE 7] 3741 .5 SPACER ID-.171 OD-.25 #912-500 4
6871 MC7915CT TO220 N 15VO REG V2 1] 8430 YCV40 CHICKEN-BEAK KNOB 5] 3865|1/2 PLASTIC HEX SPACER #6 22|
6872/ MC7815CT TO220 P 15VOREG V1 1] 8431/ YCS100 BUDGIE-BEAK KNOB 8] 8657|6-32 X 3/8" HEX SPACER ALUMINUM 1]
5101 BC550C TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R 2 8632 ROUND PUSH BUTTON 1/4" GREY 3] 7452/12" 8R 75WPG SPEAKER 1]
5102 BC560C TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R TB 10 8649 BUTTON KNOB FLAT BLACK 1] 8482)3/8 1D FLAT WASHER 3
5103 MPSA06 TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R TA 3 3428|8' 3/18 SJT AC LINE CORD REMOVABLE 1] 8488|3/8 INT TOOTH LOCKWASHE ZINC 3
5104 MPSA56 TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R 3 8264 | YBA200/YCV LOGO EMBOSSED ALUMINUM 1] 8818|3/4 OD X 3/8 ID X .080 THICK WASHER 2
5107 2N5551 TO92 NPN TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1] 8910 YORKVILLE PRODUCT MANUAL 1] 8820 #8 FLAT WASHER JS500 4
5108 2N5401 T092 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1] 8900 YORKVILLE WARRANTY CARD 2-YR UNLTD. 1] 8817 #10 FLAT WASHER FOR 3/16" BOLT 2
5106 MPSA63 TO92 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1] 36768 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 4] 3436 DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE 1]
5119/2N5638 TO92 NCH JFET T&R TC 7 8800 6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 8] 3522 DPDT MINI PC VERT SNP ALT 3
6911 BDX54C  TO220 PNP TRAN DARL TE 1] 8602|1/4-20 T NUT 2] 3698 SPST ROKR SW QUIK 180" AC PWR BL/BL 1]
6912 BDX53C  TO220 NPN TRAN DARL TE 1] 8788|1/4-20 KEPS NUT ZINC 1JCH1340 DG65 120V 60HZ TRD 1]
6761 IRF9Z24N TO220 PCH MFET 1] 8898 |1/4-20 CAGE NUT C79 98142027 2
6762 IRFZ34N  TO220 NCH MFET 1] 4017 SARCON THERMAL GASKET 3.60"X0.75" 1
6882 | TLO72CP  IC FET DUAL OP AMP 1] 4597 |22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP 3
6884 NE5532N  IC DUAL OP AMP 8 4599 |22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP 67
6745/ LM13600N IC  XCONDUCTANCE AMP 2 2005/1.0W OR47 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 8
5404 |_27P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4748|2.0W 3R9 5% T&R 1
5408 |_47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4816 |1/4W 33R 5% T&R RES 2
5199 /100P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 1] 2041|1/4W 39RO FUSIBLE T&R RES 2
5410/100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4817 |1/AW 47R 5% T&R RES 2
5277220P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 2 4652 |1/2W 100R 5% T&R RES 2
5412/220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4852|1/4W 100R 5% T&R RES 4
5417/330P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4977 |1/4AW 220R  5%MINI T&R RES 7
5416 470P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2 4855|1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES 1
5420/ 680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4821|1/4AW 470R 5% T&R RES 2
5815 /680P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 1] 2028|1/8W 475R  1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 8
5206/ 1N 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3 4891|1/4W 620R 5% T&R RES 2
5424 1N5 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  Y5P 2 4873 |1/4AW 680R 5% T&R RES 3
5275|___3N3 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3 2050 /1/4W 1K FUSIBLE T&R RES 1
5209|__ 4N7 250V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 2 4823 |1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 9
6451 4N7 250V 20%CAP BLK 'Y' 10MM AC 1] 4854 |1/AW 1K2 5% T&R RES 3
5210|_22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 4 4824|1/AW 1K5 5% T&R RES 2
6435/ 22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC 1] 4825|1/4AW 1K8 5% T&R RES 1
5222 33N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3 4847 |1/AW 2K2 5% T&R RES 16
5224 47N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 5 4864 |1/AW 2K7 5% T&R RES 1
5226/ 68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4826 |1/4W 3K3 5% T&R RES 4
5227|_82N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4982 |1/4AW 4K7 5%MINI T&R RES 16
5212/100N 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 16 4828 |1/4AW 6K8 5% T&R RES 2
5229/150N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 6 4863 |1/4W 8K2 5% T&R RES 1
5231/220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 4 4983 |1/4W 10K 5%MINI T&R RES 29
5233/330N 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4856 |1/4W 12K 5% T&R RES 1
5234 /470N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3 4830|1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 9
5266 680N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 30MM AC 1] 4831|1/4W 18K 5% T&R RES 2
5254 1U 63V 20%CAP T&R 4X7TMM .2"EL 5 4832|1/4AW 22K 5% T&R RES 13
5256/ 1U 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4840|1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 1
5258 4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R 8X7TMM .2"EL 1] 4853 |1/4W 39K 5% T&R RES 1
5282|_10U 16V 20%CAP T&R 5X7MM .2"NP 1] 4834|1/4AW 47K 5% T&R RES 3
5631|_22U 50V 20%CAP T&R 6X7MM .2"EL 2 4848 |1/4AW 62K 5% T&R RES 1
5961 33U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"NP 10 4836 |1/4W 68K 5% T&R RES 3
5616 3300U 50V 20%CAP BLK 18X35MM EL 4 6120 |1/4W 100K 5%MINI T&R RES 10

TFS-2B | TRAYNOR DUAL FOOTSWCH 10' CORD-BULK 1] 4851|1/4W 120K 5% T&R RES 1
4423|_20K 15AAUDIO 9MM P32 6 4839|1/4W 150K 5% T&R RES 2
4424 |100K 1B LIN 9MM P32 3 4849|1/4W 180K 5% T&R RES 1
4425|500K 15AAUDIO 9MM P32 4 4841|1/4W 220K 5% T&R RES 6
4520|_10K TRIM POT 1] 4843|1/4W 470K 5% T&R RES 4

713|125 X 20 X 50 2 MIL PLASTIC BAG 1] 4880|1/4W 680K 5% T&R RES 1
3976 |SNAP ON 0.843" INSULATING BUSHING 1] 4844|1/4W 1M 5% T&R RES 3
8522 RUBBER BUMPER WITH WASHER -SMALL- 4 4845|1/AW 2M2 5% T&R RES 1
8563 | CORNER, 2 LEGS NOTCED BLK PLASTIC 8 4751|1/4AW 22M 5% T&R RES 4
3467 |CLIP 205X032 14-16AWG DISC/INSUL 4 3665|_2" 8C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE 0.1" 2
3478 |CLIP 205/187X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 1] 3537 | ACC# 4EB3C1B LONG REVERB 1
3489 |CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INSL 1] 8832|6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 12
3490 |CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 2 8801 |6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 4
3491 |CLIP 205/187X020 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 2 8829 6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA 13
3682|250 MALE PCB TAB REEL 10 8761|6-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL MS ZINC CLEAR 4
3498 /1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ 3 8755 |#6 X 5/8 PAN PH TYPE A JS500 BLACK 2
3528/1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ GOLD TR_ 2 8828 6-32 X 3/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 6




DG65D Parts List 11/2/2005

YS # Description Qty. [yS# Description Qty. JYS# Description Qty.
5906 RED 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 1] 3451/ EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED 14 8756 |#10 X 3/4 PAN PH TYPE A BLACK OXIDE 1
5907|YEL 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 1] 2403 T2A 5X20MM FUSE 1 8843|10-32 X 1 1/8 FLAT PH MS JS500 2
5908/ GRN 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 2] 8451 10" STRAP HANDLE,BLACK METAL ENDCAP 1 8786 /10-32 X 1 1/4 PAN QD MS JS500 BLACK 4]
6825/1N4148 75V 0A45DIODE  T&R 24] 8604|10-32 T NUT 6| 8936 1/4-20 X 3/4 PAN PH MS BLACK OXIDE 2
6827|1N5402 200V 3A0 DIODE 8] 3896 HEATSINK WAKEFIELD 274-3AB 1 87701/4-20 X 1 5/16 TRUSS PH MS JS500 2
6934|MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FASREC 2] 3979/6POS XSISTOR TO220SPRING 1 8907 |1/4-20 X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT GR 2 FUL TD 1
6733|BAT85 30V 0A2 DIODE SCHTKYT&R 3] 8889 RUBBER GROMMET #2183-034-BLK 4 8905 | YORKVILLE PRODUCT SCHEMATIC 1
6439|1N5225B  3V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 5] 3438/IEC PWR SOC W/.205TAB &FUSE 10A250V 1 3744 | SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO 4]
6440 IN750ARL  4V7 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 6] 3552/NYLON SPRING CLAMP 1 38338 X 3/8 (250 OD,.171 ID)NY SPACER 3
6437|1N5237B  8V2 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4] 3810 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 7| 3741|.5 SPACER ID-.171 OD-.25 #912-500 4]
6461|1IN5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1] 8430|YCV40 CHICKEN-BEAK KNOB 4 3865 |1/2 PLASTIC HEX SPACER #6 22
6450|1IN5242B  12V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 4] 8431|YCS100 BUDGIE-BEAK KNOB 11 8657 6-32 X 3/8" HEX SPACER ALUMINUM 4]
6738|/MC7805CT TO220P 5VOREG V1 1] 8632 ROUND PUSH BUTTON 1/4" GREY 3| 7452|12" 8R 75WPG SPEAKER 1
6871|MC7915CT TO220 N 15V0O REG V2 1] 8649 BUTTON KNOB FLAT BLACK 1 8482 3/8 1D FLAT WASHER 3
6872|MC7815CT TO220 P 15VOREG V1 1] 3428/8'3/18 SJT AC LINE CORD REMOVABLE 1 8488 3/8 INT TOOTH LOCKWASHE ZINC 3
5101|BC550C TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R 2] 8264 YBA200/YCV LOGO EMBOSSED ALUMINUM 1 8817 #10 FLAT WASHER FOR 3/16" BOLT 2
5102|BC560C TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R TB 12] 8910 YORKVILLE PRODUCT MANUAL 1 3436 DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE 1
5103|MPSA06 TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R TA 3] 8900 YORKVILLE WARRANTY CARD 2-YR UNLTD. 1 3522 DPDT MINI PC VERT SNP ALT 3
5104| MPSA56 TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R 3] 359916 SKT 25SQ 100 DIL DUAL-ENTRY 1 3698 | SPST ROKR SW QUIK 180" AC PWR BL/BL 1
5107|2N5551 TO92 NPN TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1] 3676 8 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 4JCH1340 |DG65 120V 60HZ TRD 1
5108|2N5401 T092 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1] 8800|6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 8| 4029 | SEKAKU TY-2G FX BOARD 1
5106| MPSA63 TO92 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 1] 8602 1/4-20 T NUT 2|
5119|2N5638 TO92 NCHJFET T&R TC 8] 8788|1/4-20 KEPS NUT ZINC 1
6911|BDX54C  T0O220 PNP TRAN DARL TE 1] 8898 1/4-20 CAGE NUT C79 98142027 2|
6912|BDX53C  TO220 NPN TRAN DARL TE 1] 4017 SARCON THERMAL GASKET 3.60"X0.75" 1
6761|IRF9Z24N TO220 PCH MFET 1] 4597 22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP 3|
6762|IRFZ34N  TO220 NCH MFET 1] 4599|22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP 70)
6882|TLO72CP  IC FET DUAL OP AMP 1] 2005 1.0W OR47 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 8|
6884|NE5532N  IC DUAL OP AMP 8] 47482.0W 3R9 5% T&R 1
6745|LM13600N IC  XCONDUCTANCE AMP 2] 4816 1/4W 33R 5% T&R RES 2|
5408|_47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 2041 /1/4W 39RO FUSIBLE T&R RES 2|
5410|/100P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4817 1/AW 47R 5% T&R RES 2|
5277|220P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 2] 4652/1/2W 100R 5% T&R RES 2|
5412|220P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4852/1/4W 100R 5% T&R RES 4
5417|330P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4977 1/4W 220R 5%MINI T&R RES 7|
5416|470P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 6150/1/4W 301R 1%MINIMF  T&R RES 1
5420|680P 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 1] 4855 1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES 1
5815|680P 200V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2"NPO 1] 4821 /1/4W470R 5% T&R RES 2|
5206|__1IN 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3] 2028 1/8W 475R 1%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 8|
5424|__1IN5 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  Y5P 2] 4891 1/4W 620R 5% T&R RES 2|
5275|__3N3 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 2] 4873/1/4W 680R 5% T&R RES 3|
5209|__4N7 250V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 2] 2050 1/4W 1K FUSIBLE T&R RES 1
6451|__AN7 250V 20%CAP BLK 'Y' 10MM AC 1] 4823/1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 9|
5210|_22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 4] 4854 |1/4W 1K2 5% T&R RES 3|
6435|_22N 275V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC 1] 4824|1/4W 1K5 5% T&R RES 2|
5222|_33N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3] 4825|1/4W 1K8 5% T&R RES 1
5224|_47N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 6] 4847|1/4W 2K2 5% T&R RES 16
5226|_68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4864|1/4W 2K7 5% T&R RES 1
5212|100N 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 21] 4826|1/4W 3K3 5% T&R RES 4
5229|150N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 6] 4982|1/4W 4K7 5%MINI T&R RES 17
5231|220N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3] 4828|1/4W 6K8 5% T&R RES 2|
5233|330N 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4863|1/4W 8K2 5% T&R RES 1
5234|470N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 3] 4990 1/4W 8K2 5%MINI T&R RES 1
5266|680N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 30MM AC 1] 4983/1/4W 10K 5%MINI T&R RES 36|
5254|__1U 63V 20%CAP T&R 4X7MM .2"EL 5] 4856|1/4W 12K 5% T&R RES 1
5256|__1U 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2"FLM 1] 4830|1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 9|
5258|__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R 8X7MM .2"EL 1] 4831|1/4W 18K 5% T&R RES 2|
5282|_10U 16V 20%CAP T&R 5X7MM .2"NP 1] 4832|1/4W 22K 5% T&R RES 14}
5631|_22U 50V 20%CAP T&R 6X7MM .2"EL 2] 4853|1/4W 39K 5% T&R RES 1
5961|_33U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"NP 11] 4834|1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES 2|
5616|3300U 50V 20%CAP BLK 18X35MM EL 4] 4836 |1/4W 68K 5% T&R RES 3|

TFS-2B | TRAYNOR DUAL FOOTSWCH 10' CORD-BULK 1] 6120 1/4W 100K 5%MINI T&R RES 12
4589 ROT GRY 0018MM 4BIT 15MM SFTP23 1] 4851 1/4W 120K 5% T&R RES 1]

4423 _20K 15AAUDIO 9MM P32 7] 4839 1/4W 150K 5% T&R RES 1
4424/100K 1B LIN 9MM P32 3] 4849 1/4W 180K 5% T&R RES 1
4425 500K 15AAUDIO 9MM P32 4] 4841 |1/4W 220K 5% T&R RES [§
4520 _10K TRIM POT 1] 4843 /1/4W 470K 5% T&R RES 5]

713|25 X 20 X 50 2 MIL PLASTIC BAG 1] 4880 1/4W 680K 5% T&R RES 1
3976|SNAP ON 0.843" INSULATING BUSHING 1] 4844|1/4W 1M 5% T&R RES 2|
8522|RUBBER BUMPER WITH WASHER -SMALL- 4] 4845 1/AW 2M2 5% T&R RES 1
8563| CORNER, 2 LEGS NOTCED BLK PLASTIC 8] 4751 1/4W 22M 5% T&R RES 4
3467|CLIP 205X032 14-16AWG DISC/INSUL 4] 3665|_2" 8C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE 0.1" 2|
3478|CLIP 205/187X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 1] 8799 #6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500 1
3489|CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INSL 1] 8832|6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 18
3490 | CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 2] 8801|6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 |
3491|CLIP 205/187X020 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 2] 8829 6-32 X 3/8 FLAT PH TAPTITE BO#4 HEA 13
3682|250 MALE PCB TAB REEL 10] 8761|6-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL MS ZINC CLEAR 4
3498|1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ 3] 8755 #6 X 5/8 PAN PH TYPE A JS500 BLACK 2|
3528|1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ GOLD TR_ 2] 8828 6-32 X 3/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 [§
3921|1/4" JCK PCB MT VERT STER RT SWT 3] 8785 #8 X 3/4 OVAL PH TYPE A BLACK OXIDE 18




ctl |
18AWG N5 | [50V
D ©
U1B R1o
i 63v| [1u q /AW
) 22K
> +| \ce OW5, D4 D6, gOW5 R9 10K
5 — 2~ NE5532N J . R ‘f 19
3 TN5240BRL P210V0  4V7S VIN750ARL 4K 4424
E 2:A
3 M| TREBLE
) 10 1Ns2428 y12v0) NE5532N =
2V0 oW5” D1
4 _Cl4 :
700N | [100V
{+15v) —
1500k
15A
q __[100N ‘f 4425
E N ——cs1
5 1& A ooV m|BASs
E 4423
] [2a]
1A —
M| CLN GAIN
100N
18AWG s o ——C64 1(?(113 00V
au7r|+ 150N —
o 78 ® =20k
° 15A
o i
(vee)
2N5638| LM13600N 4:A
o U6:C MID
5119 Usc
T092 Dual VCA

B <

ca)
33Ul \ 16V

csl|
N| [400V
> c20] | 0
o] [ 330P | |50V %
220K RS
[enoe R 0W5, D14D16, 4 OW5 D15, 40W5 /AW
10K 1N5225B P73V03V0' VIN52258 3V0' Y1N52258 150K
0W5, D20 0WS5, D22 D2 40W5
VN N750ARL ”74V7IN750ARL ?24V7 4V7\VIN750ARL
10K
/AW
LYY
R170 + +15V]
3 + UT:A NESS32N 53V %9 NE5532N ¢ 1/4W >
7 1 6 N ) 680K
R175 * — ¥ NE5532N
11/8\((\/ > s 7 o6 | DS P NE55132N
— (i Re2 5 O 470N | |63V o 3
+2 uss 5119 P C
(vee) N TO92
LM13600N
u4:D —15V| D23W [eND1]
6745 4tas
Dual VCA 4
D11 . —
2 y 100N 100N 100N
[3 ) Ly ——Cs3 A ——c62
ooy 100V 100V
c25 H=15v)
BC560C H=18v) % 6s0P | [200v
Q6 100N
BC560C = ——cs65
5102 R52 ?](éOK 100V
Q7 1/8W ‘f
100N
TO92 5102 a7eR 100N 1o Z|R65 4424
L =—Ces F(39K oA
T092 R54 T 100v T M| TREBLE GND1
1/4W 3 ooV
m
re1 109K [owpr]  22M o]
1/4W
HV) 220R GND GND1 4_C24 r
N 47N [F00v
R148 L
2K2 =500
= R155 BC560C ‘1‘ 15A
* 1AW . 4425
22K Q27 9:A
5102 M|BASS
R153 BC560C TO92
A . 150N o)
22K Q29 ——cn
- 5102 Z|R160 B3V oo c23 .
To92 150N 220K LM13600N 47N [100v
——ce9 T u4.c 1
3V Buai VA R
Footswitch ual ? 15A
: 4423
R147 © 8:A
/AW 3 :
i M{miD
m
BC560C BC560C o
Q30 1 Q28
5102 5102 150N
TO92 150N Z|R159 = TO92
F[220K C72
c70 K 3V
63V
o [ONC o [(9NC BOOST
BOOST 31 Alternate CH SEL 2 Iternate LD3
S4B § (9 COM S5:8 é COM Fé%ge
3522 3522 Product
9] 9]
g Ao S ano S DG65
s Input |PCB# X1005 | Sheet 1of 5

. Date: Tue Oct 11, 2005 [Rev:1.10
)
Vorkville [ Fiename: x1005.2v00.5ch2002

A [ B c D E F G H I J K L M [ N [ o [ 3 [ Q




R164
1/4W

MINI

HDPHONE/LINE OUT

B T

1N750ARI

NE5532N
7

) 20K | [63v Shi
5
+ (e ﬁ% NE55732N
l ’1R/14—1V3‘ 5 MINI
LUSYVT ;
T BE
% .
e 5 [oND|
"
% 5
€D op-©
% 16AWG  16AWG (P REVRN] EXT SPKR
Gl > . i
=
2N5638
D IRFZ34N
Q11
G| N 6762
7220
S Output
D34, gOW5
WIT:A 4<; :>7; W17:A 12v0“<1N5242. D26
W17:B(8yz—(Nemeozz0)—5{8) W17:B coo| MR854
W17:Cley>—{nemootes)—3(6)“W17:C ] -~
W17:D(8)z—(Netee2ss —(8) W17:D Output
W17:E(gjz—(Nemeoze0)—(8) W17:E bW BDX53C
WA17:F '%’ - W17:F 4148 Q13
WA17:Ge)g 8| _W17:G 6912
WA17:H(gf——e)———8)_W17:H
1 1
W10:A(8)s—1svy———fs) W10:A 1N5237B 33U
_ W10:B(gi2—-1sv—3("W10'B R ened D2 C2r
W10:C(ey;—awp-in)——(8) W10:C ulodaa 3K3 NE5532N FA ] ows 16
W10:D(gtz—(ewor) —(5) W10:D ower Level 7 Q14
W10:E (srz—(neTee210)—¢ —W10:E S ¢ 5106
W10:F(8)5——ano)——8] W10:F oSS
W10:G(8)g—(nemea1ss)—4i8) W10:G hs2258 1N52378B
W10:H " :\N10:H 3V0 ]rg&g
tov]lamn e 4 W5 rey ows
GND €100 Ri5z Ezz}(
1N52378 [= Output INT SPKR DEFEAT
D58 BDX54C 38
Q12 -o-'——
41487 o © oS
c74|
220P | [200V ® ®
a1s ows, D33 =3 . o
0 5107 Ns2azs Piavo i%;% @E
REV DEFEAT X1 DEFEAT ? IRF9Z24N INT SPKR DEFEAT® " 2
R0 o a 6761 =
\?35@‘35 T220 ;
o Output [1WOOFFER_MINI[- +
& [
16AWG |
w27
S| -
N\ 7 Product
B vea A~ PowerAmp | PcB# x1005 | Sheet 2 of 5
) Vorkuille |-22te: Tue Oct 11, 2005 [Rev:1.10
i Filename: x1005-2v00.sch2002

A B c D E F G H I J K [ L M [ N [ o [ 3 [ Q




X1005.PCB_DATABASE_HISTORY
MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 |6 July, 2005 | v1.00 1st production release
2 |. . ;)Iete force update with attributes
3 13 July, 2005 v1.01 R17 300r5% ---> #6150 301r1%
4 Corrected small heatsink - #3896
5 C42 - 100P/10000V ---> #5199 100P/100V
6 |15 July, 2005 v1.02 | Corrected SPKR- eyelet label. Moved some refdes.
7 |25 July, 2005 | v1.03 | Replaced 6777,6778 FETs with 6761,6762 EC5
8 Moved break away from input pcb strain relief X1005 Pots
9 |23 Aug, 2005 110 | Update switches and buttons for painted hole size.
1(1) 06-OCT-2005 | 2.00 Pcftli%tgeg %uTva" 71);(\'1:v§ 1bSPKR EYELETS TO BLK & RED MODEL{S):- D'505D, PSSR
12|, = PC7001:m1228 DG65R ONLY:R125 #4841 220K->#4848 62k | REF | FUNCTION | PART# KNOB | {NEW}
13]. R92 #4902 24K-> #4863 8K2 Pt func 4555 3333 N
P2 TREBLE 4424 8431 N
1. . PC7002:m1229 DG65D ONLY: R187 4982 4K7->4983 10K, P3 BASS 4425 8431 N
2 . . X189 4599 JMPR->R189 4982 4K7,R192 4981 1K->4990 8K2, |ps MID 4423 8431 N
3 . . R166 4850 3K9->4847 2K2,R92 4902 24K->4863 8K2,R146 P5 CLN VOLUME 4425 8430 N
4 |, . 4844 1M->4845 2M2 P6 oD Gain 4424 8430 N
5 D \' N P7 OD VOLUME 4425 8430 N
6 D \' N P8 MID 4423 8431 N
7 D \' N P9 BASS 4425 8431 N
8 D \' N P10 TREBLE 4424 8431 N
9 D \' N P13 CONTOUR 4423 8431 N
:IIEI) D \'A N P14 Power Level 4423 8431 N
12 B ¥ N DG65R only | . . . N
13 D \Y/ N P12 REVERB 4423 8430 N
DG65D only | . . . N
P12 REVERB 4423 8431 N
X1 005 Drill HlStOI’y P16 FX Select 4589 8431 N
P18 FX Return 4423 8431 N
MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R R F P K N
# [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE R . ; P N
1 |OCT-06-2005 | V02 REMOVED DUMMY TAB AND MOVED INPUT BREAKAWAY |r F P K N
2 |D \' N R F P K N
3 D \' N R F P K N
4 |D \' N
5 D ' N
6 D \' N
X1005 PENDING CHANGES
MODEL(S):- MODEL
# |PC# PENDING CHANGE
1 |PC X
2 |PC X
3 |PC X
4 |PC X
5 |PC X
6 |PC X
*PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY b3 yvrr
SHI2 P u11
1N5402 ,\‘MC781SCC;!'JT
+REG
D40
FUSE DPDT Switch 3682, \LINE 3682, \XF I<
F 1 BLI w7 BLI we 1N5402 +[3300U
O 5o %GSSDA?V (sAm) 04‘1 R167 ——-cs5
© Ty 4 3 T SwiD2 nsd02 | (31K pov
- s3 () CH1340 36821CT D42
ﬂ
g 3 YELDN 1N5402 I
75V EjS
Ll
35&2 3682 NEUT 133‘” +B300u +
! 1 N=5<402 @?51}?8 :%/C57 _50VC58 ooV
) TO220
D45 6871
cas [P ] :{
so: =

250V
36825 U-GND
GRN| W12 a6 U12
* & P2} DPDT1 1N5402 —45V]
P2550n | [z50v
I é % £ HEATSINK TP3 HEATSINKA

IEC_RECT

S\ S Product DG65

PowerSupply |PCB# X1005 | Sheet 3 of 5

Date: Tue Oct 11, 2005 [Rev:1.10

Yorkville [ Fiename: x1005.2v00.5ch2002

F G H I J K L M [ N [ o [ 3 [ Q




W29:KW29:L

: ﬁ DRX_IN —FN _@mov
= These parts are present only in the DG65D M1229

\
7

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| 100V
| ca1 @
: 2N
|
| @47K
| —IR117 MINI
| § 4K7
| =IR118 N
| 150K 10K
| q /AW /AW BC560C
| R119 R121 100v| |27p
| c43
| ‘ aropl lsov it ok
| ¢ 1/4W ¢ 1AW,
| R120 R1%5
|
: 3914
‘ A J5
| (O -
! RC) . PCB MT HORZ
: REV SEND
|
|
|
! (=]
| I
| X
|
|
|
|
- o o__ I S
e} N - (o2} @
(2] (2] (2] «© «©
: ‘ x x x x x
c39
FX_SEND[—#—5577 lmib USA D559
3 : BC560C 4148
»
1 2
NE5532N
2
o
|
Function |
¥ |
4589 |
| |c75 !
700V [100N |
R193 !
H |
|
SR180 R ‘
S[100K R192 R179 ‘
Sl VIV 1/4W > 100K% |
%‘m% MINI [~ |
Z|R194 ZR177 _ X178 |
S[10K $[301R 8A Rig6 2N5638 ‘
~|MINI - X Return 031 |
|
5119 Z|R190 |
TO92 | 10K |
* [ IMINI |
i6] |
DFX_OUT_L| & |
e i |
; |
) U14 X389 |
DFX_OUT_R = BC560C [oFx_IN-————{orx_N]
INMC?SOSCOTJT +3 4?45131 BC560C X66 !
+5V p +5V] |
D X69 |
6738 | 0.3Watts DFX_OUT_R DFX_OUT_R |
TO220 100N X70 I
QW29 C73 ——C76 |
: : X84 |
W29:| W29:J +HS !
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

~

S\ S Product DG65

DFX |PCB# X1005 | Sheet 4 of 5

Date: Tue Oct 11, 2005 [Rev:1.10

Vorkville [ Fiename: x1005.2v00.5ch2002

A B c D E F G H I J K L M [ N [ o [ 3 [ Q




G65RM1 2 28 StepAndRepeat - X1@0.0Y2@7.650 . BlankSize - 18000x15300

108 5 Q29
Q28 E, 7 5 BC560C 5908 = C71(#150N® 50 c53 TG

8 QD907 Rygg S xC R153 Lp2 CLN R144 Q24 2 14

e gl reo =10 % 8 220K 18 TOK R145

2 & I S 2 x| B

5906 #1508 =S B X~ N
YEL BOOST LD3 100K I S Tl
#1500 D S 12 o GRN 8 o gre
D 3

g o = = (3]

R160

D23

=
7T
7o
7o
270R }—

7R =

13
R138 &—
e~ X62

Fane] 8
2
©
8

ps)

>

3

R55
R57

D20

c65

e

@

3

3
4148])
220K

%
e 47R }—=

Rao R41 X R150

: =|
['q
g g courow] 3
3 o 2 #470N®) BRIGHT ]9
B > i 3|3
Gel o, ) -~ S8
E & o S

«EATEDP D1R3 ' /- pe2 0K }—= 8
TR )}—=ras2 3 < ] K =

* @ o A~ R11 & 100K J—R18~] 2K )=

S

a

c19
a ’ P7
& @
3 7N\
w ‘ \
w o |8
g ]

©

1K

N
o P
2EEag] |9
(_10K_f
[ 68K 1

X40
X41
(_4K7 ¢
R132

R147

BC560C,
R47 8

[ 2K7 ]
-'G
1 ||
b
g
R
lil

R131
R129

&— 3K3 —=R130

&—— 12K —=R127

&—— 68K —=R128
@

—

D11

(10K F U
(10K f C
B NESS532N | Sagnza]
X64

X63

J10 Wi

s || g °
SN [el] =1 8 7\ —
SR (&[S o = 1 NN ®
2 = D1 7 | FI5I§ .
< © e
R Re6 R38N Sla| &y 7 wlw. =
TOOK TN @ ©g O ]
Q4 R68 470K X3 1 P14 -8 7= 8BS L3
Co7 Q223 88 % &y '(\’ .
< E - 2 £lslsla L e
-— ]
D9 (EAEE] ® R30 :5;—\' s e § Q2 § X1005 E el @' A\
77 R @ PO Lo 7 goes 5 25 ]
D1 D10 ® Cc17 &) = e 2 B 9 =] %
& @ ¥ rloc W10 3665 @ W17 3665 §
RED GRY GRY. YEL = OO000CT = COO000CT
T L amm—— i
e = 3
a 2 S
X1 005 PNt At O X1005v2.00 2 ﬁ CcT 3665 W10 O 3665 W17
wo f| LINE s o W3
16AWG 9 H7
o WHT! @7 @7 BLK v2 00 ZA\GRN g § [l g
=3 NEUT § 4 W7 . BC560C w15 16AWG % S| c100 D55 e—(J4148
by X188 Q1228 To Chassis ) 2 .
5 % M1228-/~ ¢-)DG65RFF o z % ol .
: @ 8 0 w16 b, zl o co
o 4I5 8 ws A XF @ 4 NN 41 3 2 BiEla 2 53/ e e
INPUT LO I 1= BLK &4 . a 23 < £ b b ¥ e
T S 5 H73|-K o ® wee 58 €l X0 %3 .
o 5 o
) x XFG4E£ < W6 R4 o OV X E— X0 o o
> OR47 ~ o | [l LIC )
\ © © X O}
T e °l c46 R72 & ;'Fi‘t"; BOXSICCTA o nrras & ¢ 15 A FIS . o o
o =
we @ o Poeov i R73 gl OR4Y o Q12 (2099 33 Frovoye D3¢ «GZYO D CI0220RY S o % e i &
8 || ]
6757 B 2 20 e e Lov g/ [ I I I aro JTT an an I L Ut I I II % g?) uU13 NP € M H
0R47 S <5< b= z B ° ° N
‘ s T0O220 1220 1220 10220 10220 > 1 9
m . 16AWG 16AWG  16AWG I I 1.0W 2 5\ (. - 4 { l§ e 233 Famne]S Al AN
- - y v} il
EQ ﬁﬁ @‘ — @ @ ze e &[0 < 6911 6761 6762 6912 6872 Zjx 2l 4 R172 o0 (i1
= *oGRN &) . sk (S M 52 gl < e B N ™ 620R R111
ug fwiz s O war e ST EgE e o\ OIS Ocg|[eOx| |50 | [r @50 s L (L) A
p - TR B s PR == cOh 12V G| 2V 5] |2 QDY 5 g s | I8 e R i i
¢ o X S |222Ne Output Output Output Output +REG 2 § gM Footswitch =) REV DEFEAT
® eoln Q26 ~ AAA = \"_‘E’_‘f
EXT SPKR 98 £ U ©| S Res N R ] [ ] 2
Ee <2 o[z T T T o T
A A R 7 g P72 JoE =
» 2 § 8 NS T E STl (Gotd R E
3 sz SIS (D S 4 e b L2 ' t
R SN = c87 11 (Gld b
\ = glf= oi >|:>3o BV Q14 g af) o9 old § 16AWG
9 2 SIE| 2 |18 glheg | 772\ GRN
2 . I~ e g2 WPakse0s B4 g @ (
g 6 @ -

TO BP.GND J3

ORIGIN

_ T _ _ ]
cLINCHRYE ) ¢ > & o > — LT 1 — = ‘
T, ek s = L s =ty .= = o

X1 005.PCB:BMABKSE_HISTORY X1005 Pots X1005 Drill History

MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R 4 of 8800
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE REF FUNCTION | PART# KNOB {NEW} # |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE =k /
1 [6July, 2005 | v1.00 | 1st production release _ - P1 CLN GAIN 4423 8430 N 1 [OCT-06-2005 | V02 REMOVED DUMMY TAB AND MOVED INPUT BREAKAWAY T ) /1 OI 8?\3?(’ 383 in pl
? it 200801 | ST SIS i gt Sl om om0 BR[| : o hol 220 1 lc
4 | . Corrected small heatsink - #3896 P4 MID 4423 8431 N 4 |D \' N 3979 SPRING
5 | . C42 - 100P/10000V ---> #5199 100P/100V P5 CLNVOLUME | 4425 8430 N 5 |D ' N
e | B b

uly, \"A R eplace B S WI y P7 OD VOLUME 4425 8430 N
8 |. . Moved break away from input pcb strain relief P8 MID 4423 8431 N X1005 PENDING CHANGES 2782
9 |23 Aug, 2005 [ 1.10 | Update switches and buttons for painted hole size. P9 BASS 4425 8431 N MODEL(S):- MODEL’
10]. . elete 'dummy’ XF tab P10 TREBLE 4424 8431 N { }
11]06-OCT-2005 | 2.00 PC#6999:GT:W27&W11 SPKR EYELETS TO BLK & RED P13 CONTOUR 4423 8431 N # |PC# PENDING CHANGE
1% . . ESZ%TQ : (r)rzﬂ 224%% D$236R308w§Y:R125 #4841 220K->#4848 62K P14 Power Level 4423 8431 N ; Bg % 4017

. -
. . PC7002:m1229 DG65D ONLY: R187 4982 4K7->4983 10K, |LSPR o). ‘ : N 3 |PC X
2 |- . X189 4599 JMPR->R189 4982 4K7,R192 4981 1K->4990 8i2{ % [FE"® I R N 4 |PC X
3| . R166 4850 3K9->4847 2K2,R92 4902 24K->4863 8K2,R146 (00, ™| evers A P N 5 [PC X
4 |. . 4844 1M->4845 2M2 P16 FX Sel 6 IPC X
5 |D Vv N elect 4589 8431 N
6 |D \Y N P18 FX Return 4423 8431 N 'PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY 2
7 |D v N n i ’ P N T PCB
8 |D v N R F P K N
9 |D i N N i ; . N z783
198 M N R F P K N
R F P K N

120 Vo 1. BEND Q14 FLAT INTO THE ROUTED HOLE —otamet

RFFORF MOIINTING THF HEATSPRFADFR



StepAndRepeat - X1@0.0Y2@7.650

BlankSize - 18000x15300

D

4K7

G65DM1229

Q28 Qe 2K | Z 5
G]g D 5907 R143 N -  C83
i ReD :
YEL BOOST 13 e g
LD S4 =~ R64 of[3
o | ” R198

Ra2 R41 x|

: H
3 S oo
g o e
L 5
<OV 13 .
14

D1R34
4

©
RagC22

P7

BC560C,
R47 8

[ 2K7 ]
-'G
7
g

D11

R37
75R

([4148)

RIS
][N
|
<t

LM13600N

R Re6 R38N
D

Q4 R68 470K

Z|
Gop &
= T] ce6
{2128 R30 - S
R34 @ X0 | co3

Q29
— BC560C

D23
R160

4148])
220K

R150

BRIGHT [9] O
R22 &7 10 ol

o)
R26 T ok 1 &
R11 &/ 100K }R18~ 4K7 )}—=

C70 LD2 X5 R144 Q24

OF = N8

X5A #150N® T §
GRN 3]

1K

X40 ™

X41

(4K7 ¢

R132

R147

R131
R129

&— 3K3 —=R130
&—— 12K —=R127
&—— 68K —=R128

—

Q
b
2

O
o
S
x|
O

7148
(BB
D12

© .\'; g
A
&
P14

X73

C53

[ad
—{470R }—=
e 47R }—=

13

Vad
Vol

7R =

° ° - . ® @ 22AWG
00K P R180 = 0. (@
8Kz P2

%1 36&
X62

@
R138 &

.©

y
Power}
= 5908

o HdphnGND
. W18
7/
o/ o

RFFORF MOIINTING THF HEATSPRFADFR

D1 D10 ® c17 229 S
& @ =14 “ W10 3665 @ W17 3665
Y -.@é,,‘ DO =) -@’ } -
vl = p z = .
O Wo i [ﬁ LINE X1 005 O X11(;25V2.00 3 3665_w10 O
WHT - BLK P 2 g z
8_ NEUT Ef E!F w7 V2.00 W15}§1§|ﬁ\l\éﬁ | i‘ C100 D55
N o Chassis
3/5 G s
45 5 ws i Lﬁ XF M1 2280 e oo oe DG65R wie {§ ¥ - ) C32 ) e & % o
_ IVEISPUT TO g =) BLK & s BLK M1 229', - @ DG‘ 5D BP_GND 5 g [ g Lo ® 3 FEod
=] x XF gf Ef W6 X1229 h Sy — g o
S 64 Q1229 R74 P = 3 2
X E - BC560C - ;. T @
21528s c 65\ [ K}
- P ! : I ACEE TN Forc SWie N . / 16 (T8
6451 C6B 275V oo o * EIER g l I l Q10 an 3 Ut3 o Q g
G vx!x ' T220 S bz S[Ea7Ne]3 s
L S IliElE] 10220 1220 < > z o It q
TS 16AWG  16AWG I I =[] o i lgg § 14 3 fo g learnelg 2
Ig ﬁ U-GND . To Chassis = s® 1(325 2 ol ~ ° i
25 FGRN R\ L oo (3B L EEG]@ e 8761 e x
w w27 wit | = 52 %) Sl p S i K <
o | o W12 W15 . . = &[> .%% « FOEI IjOEI |:|Ol:| m‘gllj 3 &
8 O %8 ©22Ne Output Output Output ©l a
EXT SPKR 98 l l _ER ; C:Z : g T_\EI_TI z |_\E:|AI/
=z X S|z & =
A g v gg % % (Gold
2 @ D57 1
= 5z 5 z 58 n I
\ ZHEY BV. Q14 gy G] (G0
g @ g
: Rz o 2 pskse0te & I(
e R77 M 6 J4 ]
cLncHR : j a L ] 1 0
o T, ety = : ==
ORIGIN
X1 005.PCB:BMABKSE_HISTORY X1005 Pots X1005 Drill History
MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R MODEL(S):- DG65D, DG65R 4 of 8800
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE REF FUNCTION | PART# KNOB {NEW} # |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE 5 /
1 [6July, 2005 | v1.00 | 1st production release _ - P1 CLN GAIN 4423 8430 N 1 [OCT-06-2005 | V02 REMOVED DUMMY TAB AND MOVED INPUT BREAKAWA T ) /1 OI 8?\3?(’ 383 in pl
? it 200801 | ST SIS i gt Sl lm e | BBy | : o hol 220 1 lc
4 | . Corrected small heatsink - #3896 P4 MID 4423 8431 N 4 |D \' N 3979 SPRING
5 | . C42 - 100P/10000V ---> #5199 100P/100V P5 CLNVOLUME | 4425 8430 N 5 |D ' N
¢ s 08| g2 | CoreelisnC o M spperses. | | e i e ) oLy
uly, \"A R eplace B S WI y P7 OD VOLUME 4425 8430 N
8 |. . Moved break away from input pcb strain relief P8 MID 4423 8431 N X1005 PENDING CHANGES 2782
9 |23 Aug, 2005 | 1.10 | Update switches and buttons for painted hole size. P9 BASS 4425 8431 N MODEL(S):- MODEL
10]. . elete "dummy’ XF tab P10 TREBLE 4424 8431 N { }
11]06-OCT-2005 | 2.00 PC#6999:GT:W27&W11 SPKR EYELETS TO BLK & RED P13 CONTOUR 4423 8431 N # [PC# PENDING CHANGE
1% . . ESZ%TQ : (r)72|1 224%% Dﬁgg3%ul§Y:R125 #4841 220K->#4848 62K P14 Power Level 4423 8431 N ; Bg % 4017
. ->
T : PC7002:m1229 DG65D ONLY: R187 4982 4K7->4983 10K, |Do0oR | ‘ : N 3 (PC X
2 |- . X189 4599 JMPR->R189 4982 4K7,R192 4981 1K->4990 8i2{ % [FE"® I R N 4 |PC X
3 | . R166 4850 3K9->4847 2K2,R92 4902 24K->4863 8K2,R146 (.0, " | revers wzs | szt N 5 (PC X
. . ->4845 2M2 6 [PC X
g b v ﬁ844 ™ P16 FX Select 4589 8431 N
6 D Vv N P18 FX Return 4423 8431 N 'PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY 2
7 |D v N n i ’ P N T PCB
8 |D v N R F P K N
9 D i N R i ; . N 2783
folo v A
R F P K N
1B voIN 1. BEND Q14 FLAT INTO THE ROUTED HOLE _—sorem



¥8
-
e
by
=T
&
o
i
wy
I~
]
{
N
3
|

1T

NLH A3d

iy

I S |

_ ‘pajlasul-olne

m uaag sey pieod ay)} JO UoIsIaA
UyoI1ym ajedipul 1ojsisuel) pue jadwnl
e ‘pleoq ayj Jo a|ppiw 3y} U] ‘Mmo||9A ale
1 (as99Q) 622ZLIN Uo Ajuo syied adind aie
(4599Qa) 8zZzZ LN Uo Ajuo }sixa Jey) sped

P TTh T SOy

DZG_.E ap I
womm

kmﬁi
0




l“lﬂllﬂlﬂ W'ﬂ'lllib - - vl Hblhlill-u alll WEAN

——— ‘1
— g e 4 _ g B

Vapog i ol AL

Py

B
L

R g il T S fr = A\ i
,u_i'l- -t L

= ; f"-..‘

N

% . == 1 ".
WY = |
-3 'Q_. & W W o

eaGNy  oa R I § s N .

- m.—#—ﬂ—.’r-y
- A Ry




DG65D, R Wiring Diagram

=

EFX pcb in’D’ units only.

CE Version




	Cover
	safety
	DG65R Parts List
	DG65D Parts List
	schematic-x1005-DG65-guitar_amp-2v00
	Page 1

	Page 2
	Page 3

	Page 4


	layout-m1228-DG65R-guitar_amp-2v00
	layout-m1229-DG65D-guitar_amp-2v00
	Layout--DG65 RvsD-1v01
	WIRING-DG65R-GND-WIRE-1v0
	WIRING-DG65-WIRING-DIAGRAM-1v0



